7213820	
\$80.00	
<u>о</u>	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	Name:Hercules SLR Inc.		
David Drummond	Internal Address: Attention Chris Giannou		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes X No	•		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>520 Windmill Road,</u>		
Execution Date(s)February 16, 2010			
	City parameter		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Dartmouth		
Joint Research Agreement	State:Nova Scotia		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip B3B 1B3		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
4. Application or patent number(s):			
	7,213,820 7,185,920		
Additional numbers att			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2		
Name Patrick Fitzgerald	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00		
Internal Address:	(, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address:Purdy's Wharf, Tower 1, Suite 1100			
1959 Upper Water Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Halifax	8. Payment Information		
State:Nova Scotia ZipB <u>3J 3N2</u>			
Phone Number 902-421-6262			
Fax Number: 902-921-3130	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address:	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature:	February 23,2016		
Signature	Date		
Name of Person Sideling	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 024079; FRAME: 0322; Z · EE

# SCHEDLUE "A"

# PATENTS

- (a) Canadian Patent Number CA 2,467,301 filed May 14, 2004, issued February 12, 2008, based on priority application 60/470,853 filed in the United States on May 16, 2003, entitled "Mobile Load Support";
- (b) US Patent Number 7,213,820 filed May 17, 2004, issued May 8, 2007 based on priority application 60/470,853 filed in the United States on May 16, 2003, entitled "Mobile Load Support";
- (c) Canadian Patent Number 2,415,496 filed January 2, 2003, issued August 7, 2007, based on priority application 60/435,358 filed in the United States on December 23, 2002, entitled "Retractable Wheel and Track Covers";
- (d) Canadian Patent Number 2,453,757 filed December 19, 2003, issued August 7, 2007, based on priority application 60/435,358 filed in the United States on December 23, 2002, entitled "Retractable Wheel and Track Covers";
- (e) US Patent Number 7,185,920, filed December 22, 2003, issued March 6, 2007, based on priority application 60/435,358 filed in the United States on December 23, 2002, entitled "Retractable Wheel and Track Covers".

**PATENT** 

~ 6 : <sub>7</sub> 2

## EXHIBIT B

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, David Drummond, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), whose full address is 115 South Cove Road, Brookfield, Nova Scotia B0N 1C0, Canada, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described in the Patents set out in Schedule "A" (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents") and to the Patents:

AND WHEREAS, Hercules SLR Inc., whose full post office address is 520 Windmill Road, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, B3B 1B3, Canada (hercinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Patents inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Patents or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority of a Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Patents, and in and to the Patents and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority of a Patent, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority of a Patent, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignce of his entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

(Signature Page to Follow)

THIS assignment made effective as of this 16th day of Thruly , 2010.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered

in the presence of

रूप्य सम्बद्धाः १

Name: Colleen Keges A Notary Public in and for the

Province of Nova Scotia

Name: Patrick Fitzge ald A Notary Public in and for the

Province of Nova Scotia

HERCULES SLR INC.

Position:

**PATENT** 

REEL: 024079; FRAME: 0325; Z - HEA

COX & PALMER | coxandpalmerlaw.com

New Brunswick | Newfoundiand and Labrador | Nova Scotia | Prince Edward Island

Date: February 24, 2010

To: USPTO Assignment Division

From: Patrick Fitzgerald

Fax No.: 571-273-0140

Subject: Petent Assignment Client No.: 17198

Matter No.: 74

This transmission consists of <u>V</u> Pages page(s), including this page.

If there are problems with reception, please call (902) 421-6262 and ask for <u>Sean Glover</u>

Notice of Confidentiality - This communication is confidential and is intended only for the person(s) indicated above. It may be subject to legal solicitor-client privilege. If you are not an intended recipient and have received this communication in error, do not read, copy or communicate the contents. Please advise us by telephone, collect, at (902) 421-6262 and destroy the communication.

Comments:

Main 902 421 6262 Fax 902 421 3130 Purdy's Wharf Tower! 1100-1959 Upper Water Street Halifax NS Correspondence PO Box 2380 Central Halifax NS B3J 3E5

> PATENT REEL: 024079+FRAME: 0326+2:494

90 RECORDED: 02/24/2010

COX AND PALMER